



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAYMOND LEAL, YAOGUO PAN, )  
and XIAOSONG HU, )  
 )  
Defendants-Below, )  
Appellants, ) No. 706, 2014  
 )  
v. ) Case Below:  
 )  
PHILLIP MEEKS, ERNESTO )  
RODRIGUEZ and ALAN HALL, ) Court of Chancery of  
 ) the State of Delaware  
 ) C.A. No. 7393-VCN  
Plaintiffs-Below )  
Appellees. )

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
S. Mark Hurd (#3297)  
Matthew R. Clark (#5147)  
Thomas P. Will (#6086)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellants  
Raymond Leal, Yaoguo Pan, and Xiaosong Hu*

OF COUNSEL:

Robert H. Pees  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 872-1000

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Zhu Approaches The Board And The Company Forms A Special Committee Of Independent Directors. ....	4
B.    The Special Committee Explores Alternative Transactions And Successfully Negotiates For Significant Stockholder-Protective Provisions. ....	5
C.    The Special Committee And Board Approve The Merger Agreement. ....	6
D.    Plaintiffs Challenge The Merger. ....	8
E.    The Trial Court Denies The Special Committee’s Motion To Dismiss Without Examining Whether The Complaint Alleges A Non-Exculpated Claim. ....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE SOLELY BASED ON THE ALLEGATIONS THAT ZHU CONTROLLED THE COMPANY AND THAT THE MERGER WAS NOT ENTIRELY FAIR. ....	12
II. <i>EMERALD PARTNERS II</i> DOES NOT CONTROL AT THE PLEADING STAGE. ....	20

A.	<i>Emerald Partners I</i> Reversed Summary Judgment Due To Factual Questions About The Director Defendants’ Loyalty. ....	21
B.	<i>Emerald Partners II</i> Requires An Entire Fairness Analysis Before Applying A Section 102(b)(7) Defense Only When There Is An Issue Of Loyalty Against Individual Directors That Must Be Resolved At Trial.....	24
C.	Delaware Decisions Demonstrate That <i>Emerald Partners</i> Does Not Extend To Pleading Issues And Is Not Controlling. ....	25
III.	REQUIRING THE TRIAL COURT FIRST TO CONSIDER WHETHER A PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED A NON-EXCULPATED CLAIM AGAINST DISINTERESTED DIRECTORS CONFORMS TO FUNDAMENTALS OF DELAWARE LAW.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	14, 28
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	14, 28, 33
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	33
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	14
<i>Citron v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	14, 18, 25
<i>Cohen v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2340046 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2004) .....	33
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2001 WL 115340 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2001) .....	24
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	11
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	11, 14
<i>In re BHC Commc'ns S'holder Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	18

<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4418169 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014) .....	31
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	31
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	20, 28-29
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 961-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	16
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	31
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. M &amp; F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	9, 12, 15, 30
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 162613 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1994).....	16
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	31
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	15
<i>O’Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	18

<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985) .....	20
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	12
<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merchant Banking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2010) .....	13
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002) .....	13
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952) .....	15
<i>Sternberg v. O'Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del.1988) .....	20
<i>Venhill Ltd. P'ship v. Hillman</i> , 2008 WL 2270488 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2008).....	16-17
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del.1983) .....	12, 15, 29-30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1248 (3d ed. 2004).....	13
Bryan Ford, <i>In Whose Interest: An Examination of the Duties of Directors and Officers in Control Contests</i> , 26 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 91 (1994).....	28
E. Norman Veasey, <i>The Defining Tension in Corporate Governance in America</i> , 52 BUS. LAW. 393 (1997).....	29
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6) .....	13, 21
Court of Chancery Rule 8(a) .....	13
